

No. 19-71

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MUHAMMED TANVIR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ANDREI VRABIE  
JACOB KARR  
DAVID S. SANSON  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 837-5151

MATTHEW CALLAHAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
P.O. Box 34440  
Washington, DC 20043  
(202) 897-1892  
matthew@muslimadvocates.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    RFRA, Like The Free Exercise Clause, Is Especially Concerned With Protecting Religious Minorities.....	3
A.    Religious Liberty Is A Bedrock American Principle.....	3
B.    Congress Enacted RFRA To Safeguard Religious Liberty And Adequately Compensate Victims.....	4
II.   The Government’s Watchlisting System Is Fundamentally Broken.....	6
A.    Structural Flaws In The Watchlisting System Ensure That It Is Inaccurate and Overinclusive.....	6
B.    Once Individuals Have Been Swept Up Into The System, It Is Almost Impossible For Them To Escape It.....	10
C.    Watchlisted Individuals Suffer Profoundly. ....	11

III. The Muslim Community Disproportionately Suffers The Effects Of The Government's National Security Practices.....	15
A. Muslims Are Routinely Targeted By The Government's National Security Practices, Including Watchlisting.....	15
B. Muslims Are Targeted And Stigmatized Because Of Their Religious Affiliation.	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Crooker v. TSA</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	14
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	19
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 11
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	7
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 9

<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2013).....	9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	7, 15
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-50 (AJT/MSN), 2015 WL 4394958 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Shearson v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131, 1159 (1991).....	4

- Bob Orr, *Inside a Secret U.S. Terrorist Screening Center*, CBS News (Oct. 1, 2012),  
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/inside-a-secret-us-terrorist-screening-center>.....14
- Cora Currier, *The FBI Wanted to Target Yemenis Through Student Groups and Mosques*, *The Intercept* (Sept. 26, 2016),  
<https://theintercept.com/2016/09/29/the-fbi-wanted-to-target-yemenis-through-student-groups-and-mosques> .....17
- Dashiell Bennett, *NYPD Informant Says He Was Paid to ‘Bait’ Muslims*, *The Atlantic* (Oct. 23, 2012),  
<https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2012/10/nypd-informant-says-he-was-paid-bait-muslims/322225> .....21
- Dep’t of Homeland Security, 2019 Privacy Office Annual Report to Congress (2019),  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs\\_privacy\\_office\\_2019\\_annual\\_report-final-10-22-2019.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs_privacy_office_2019_annual_report-final-10-22-2019.pdf).....9
- DHS Privacy Office, *Report on Effects on Privacy & Civil Liberties* (2006),  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/privacy\\_rpt\\_nofly.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/privacy_rpt_nofly.pdf).....17
- Elisha Fieldstadt & Ken Dilanian, *White Nationalism-Fueled Violence Is on the Rise, but FBI Is Slow to Call It Domestic Terrorism* (Aug. 5, 2019),  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/white-nationalism-fueled-violence-rise-fbi-slow-call-it-domestic-n1039206> .....16

- Geneva Sands, *Lawmakers Say CBP Admits Breaching Protocol Targeting Iranian Americans*, CNN (Feb. 4, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/02/04/politics/cbp-breach-protocol-iranian-americans/index.html> ... 18, 19
- Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, *Watch Commander*, The Intercept (Aug. 5, 2014), <http://interc.pt/1qRHpSa> ..... 16
- Jerome P. Bjelopera, Bart Elias & Alison Siskin, Cong. Research Serv., R44678, *The Terrorist Screening Database and Preventing Terrorist Travel* (2016), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/terror/R44678.pdf> ..... 8
- Justin Ling, *Revealed: Canada Uses Secretive Anti-Terrorist Database Run by US*, The Guardian (June 21, 2018), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2018/jun/21/canada-us-tuscan-anti-terrorist-database-at-borders> ..... 13
- Matthew Callahan, *Newly Released Data Reveals Extent of Unwarranted Revocations of Trusted Traveler Status Under the Muslim Ban*, Muslim Advocates (Feb. 7, 2018), <https://muslimadvocates.org/2018/02/newly-released-data-reveals-extent-of-unwarranted-revocations-of-trusted-traveler-status-under-the-muslim-ban> ..... 18
- Michael German & Emmanuel Mauleón, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *Fighting Far-Right Violence and Hate Crimes* (2019),

- [https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report\\_Far\\_Right\\_Violence.pdf](https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Far_Right_Violence.pdf)..... 16
- Nat'l Counterterrorism Ctr., *Watchlisting Guidance* (2013),  
[https://www.eff.org/files/2014/07/24/2013-watchlist-guidance\\_1.pdf](https://www.eff.org/files/2014/07/24/2013-watchlist-guidance_1.pdf)..... 7, 8
- Olivia B. Waxman, *The U.S. Government Had Nelson Mandela on Terrorist Watch Lists Until 2008. Here's Why*, *Time* (July 18, 2018),  
<https://time.com/5338569/nelson-mandela-terror-list>..... 13
- Press Release, Rep. Ilhan Omar, Members of Congress Send a Letter to Secretary Mike Pompeo to Protect American Citizens from Human Rights Abuses Abroad (June 28, 2019),  
<https://omar.house.gov/media/press-releases/rep-ilhan-omar-members-congress-send-letter-secretary-mike-pompeo-protect>..... 13
- Shirin Sinnar, *Separate and Unequal: The Law of "Domestic" and "International" Terrorism*, 117 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1333 (2019) ..... 17, 19, 20
- Step 1: Should I Use DHS Trip?*, Dep't of Homeland Sec.,  
<https://www.dhs.gov/step-1-should-i-use-dhs-trip>  
 (last updated May 10, 2018)..... 9
- What Is Wrong with the Government's "Countering Violent Extremism" Programs*, Am. C.L. Union,  
<https://www.aclu.org/other/aclu-v-dhs-briefing-paper> ..... 19
- Why Countering Violent Extremism Programs Are Bad Policy*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Sept. 9, 2019),

<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/why-counteracting-violent-extremism-programs-are-bad-policy>.....17
